
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 994

ANSWERED ON 08/02/2024

SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC APPLICATION PROGRAMME


994. SHRI JAYANT SINHA


Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:


(a) the targets set under the Off-grid Solar Photovoltaic (PV) Applications Programme-

Phase III, State-wise; and


(b) the achievements of the programme under its various components till March 2020, State-

wise including districts of Jharkhand?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER

(SHRI R.K. SINGH)


(a) & (b) Under the Off-grid and Decentralized Solar PV Applications Programme Phase-III, installation of 3 lakh solar street lights, distribution of 25 lakh solar study lamps and cumulative

SPV capacity of 100 MWp solar power packs were targeted.


The Programme was demand driven and sanctions were issued to States/UTs based on demand received from them. No demand was received from the State of Jharkhand and therefore, no capacity was sanctioned to the State under the Programme. The Programme was closed for new

sanctions on 31.3.2021.


State/UT-wise achievements reported under the Programme till 31.03.2020 are placed in

Annexure.


*****


Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred question No.

994 to be answered on 08.02.2024


State/UT-wise achievements reported under the Off-grid & Decentralized Solar PV

Applications Programme Phase-III as on 31.03.2020


S.

No.
States/Union Territories

Solar Street

Lights (Nos.)

Solar Study

Lamps (Nos.)

Solar Power

Packs (kWp)

1 Andhra Pradesh 108

2 Arunachal Pradesh 402 18143

3 Assam 7

4 Jammu & Kashmir 300

5 Manipur 762

6 Mizoram 300 24000 220

7 Tripura 791 519

  Total 2670 42662 220

